

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

SUSAN TINCER, JOHN BIESTMAN,
JANET LEE, LUCIA WEBB,
ABDIKADIR NOOR, and ALAN
CRENSHAW, *on behalf of themselves and
other similarly situated individuals*,

Plaintiffs,
v.

Case No. 25-cv-04669 KMM/DTS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER**

KRISTI NOEM, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Homeland Security (DHS);
TODD LYONS, Acting Director, U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement
(ICE); MARCOS CHARLES, Acting
Executive Associate Director,
Enforcement and Removal Operations
(ERO), ICE; DAVID EASTERWOOD,
Acting Field Office Director, ERO, ICE
Saint Paul Field Office; JOHN A.
CONDON, Acting Executive Associate
Director, Homeland Security
Investigations (HSI); The Department of
Homeland Security; Unidentified Federal
Agencies; and Unidentified Federal
Agents; *in their official capacities*,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTS | 2 |
| I. Defendants have been engaged in a campaign of violence and intimidation against protesters, observers, and journalists in cities across the country. | 2 |
| II. Defendants have extended their campaign to the District of Minnesota, where their unlawful tactics have violated residents' First and Fourth Amendment rights. | 3 |
| III. Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class are among those whose rights have been violated and will continue to be violated without preliminary injunctive relief. | 4 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits on their claims..... | 5 |
| A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their First Amendment retaliation claim. | 6 |
| 1. Plaintiffs and the putative class are engaged in protected First Amendment activity. | 6 |
| a. Individuals have a constitutionally protected right to assemble in public and to object to and voice disapproval of ICE's actions..... | 7 |
| b. Individuals have a protectable First Amendment interest to access information about how public servants operate in public..... | 9 |
| c. Individuals have a constitutionally protected right to record and disseminate videos of ICE agents in the field..... | 12 |
| 2. Defendants have engaged in adverse actions that would chill individuals of ordinary firmness from continuing to engage in First Amendment protected activity. | 14 |
| a. Defendants using retaliatory force and drawing guns to threaten peaceful observers and protesters has a chilling effect on First Amendment freedoms..... | 15 |
| b. Defendants using retaliatory force and deploying pepper spray on peaceful observers and protesters has a chilling effect on First Amendment freedoms..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| c. Defendants using retaliatory force and hitting peaceful observers and protesters with vehicles has a chilling effect on First Amendment freedoms..... | 18 |
| d. Defendants arresting or detaining peaceful observers and protesters has a chilling effect on First Amendment freedoms. | 19 |
| e. Defendants threatening observers and protesters with arrest and other intimidation tactics has a chilling effect on First Amendment freedoms. . | 21 |
| 3. The observers' and protesters' protected First Amendment activity was the but-for cause of Defendants' adverse actions..... | 23 |
| B. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on their claims of First Amendment content and viewpoint-based discrimination. | 29 |
| C. Plaintiffs and the putative class members are likely to succeed on the merits of their Fourth Amendment claims | 30 |
| 1. Plaintiffs have experienced a spectrum of Fourth Amendment seizures..... | 31 |
| 2. The seizures are unreasonable. | 34 |
| II. Plaintiffs will be irreparably harmed if a temporary restraining order is not issued and Defendants are allowed to continue their unconstitutional conduct..... | 37 |
| III. The balance of harms favors the plaintiffs, and a TRO is in the public interest. ... | 42 |
| CONCLUSION | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Andrews v. Fuoss</i> , 417 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2005) | 30 |
| <i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) | 22 |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) | 10 |
| <i>Brown v. State of La.</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) | 9 |
| <i>Burton v. Livingston</i> , 791 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1986) | 16 |
| <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Cerro Metal Prods. v. Marshall</i> , 620 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980) | 38 |
| <i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 226 F. App'x 732 (9th Cir. 2007) | 38 |
| <i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020) | 34, 36, 37 |
| <i>Chicago Headline Club v. Noem</i> , No. 25 C 12173, at *1-2 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2025) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cigna Corp. v. Bricker</i> , 103 F.4th 1336 (8th Cir. 2024) | 4, 5 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 11 |
| <i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill,</i> 482 U.S. 451 (1987) | 8 |
| <i>Covino v. Patrissi,</i> 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 38 |
| <i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.,</i> 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) | 5, 42 |
| <i>Dreith v. City of St. Louis, Missouri,</i> 55 F.4th 1145 (8th Cir. 2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 38 |
| <i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 9, 30 |
| <i>Florida v. Royer,</i> 460 U.S. 491 (1983) | 34 |
| <i>Ford v. City of Yakima,</i> 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia,</i> 82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... | 30 |
| <i>Garcia v. City of New Hope,</i> 984 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2021) | 20 |
| <i>Garcia v. City of Trenton,</i> 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Garcia v. Montgomery Cty., Maryland,</i> 145 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Md. 2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Gericke v. Begin,</i> 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Goyette v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 338 F.R.D. 109 (D. Minn. 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 34 |
| <i>Green v. City of St. Louis</i> , 52 F.4th 734 (8th Cir. 2022) | 8 |
| <i>Hannah v. City of Overland, Mo.</i> , 795 F.2d 1385 (8th Cir. 1986) | 34 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) | 6 |
| <i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.</i> , 578 U.S. 266 (2016) | 11 |
| <i>Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>Hoyland v. McMenomy</i> , 869 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Index Newspapers LLC v. City of Portland</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Or. 2020) | 41 |
| <i>Index Newspapers LLC v. United States Marshals Service</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020) | 42 |
| <i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999) | 42 |
| <i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) | 37 |
| <i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Jacobs v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000) | 32 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) | 12 |
| <i>Keenan v. Tejeda</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002) | 16, 17 |
| <i>L.A. Press Club v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2658327 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2025) | 3, 33 |
| <i>Lambert v. Polk County</i> , 723 F. Supp. 128 (S.D. Iowa 1989) | 13 |
| <i>Laney v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 56 F.4th 1153 (8th Cir. 2023) | 17 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) | 29 |
| <i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) | 10 |
| <i>Mohammed H. v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 1170448 (D. Minn. Apr. 22, 2025) | 5, 42 |
| <i>Multimedia Holdings Corp. v. Cir. Ct. of Fla., St. Johns Cty.</i> , 544 U.S. 1301 (2005) | 21 |
| <i>Naucke v. City of Park Hills</i> , 284 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019) | 13, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 42 |
| <i>Occupy Minneapolis v. County of Hennepin</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (D. Minn. 2011) | 5 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n,</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983) | 7 |
| <i>Peterson v. Kopp,</i> 754 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2014) | 18, 35 |
| <i>Phelps-Roper v. Ricketts,</i> 867 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2017) | 29 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Webb,</i> 787 F.2d 592, 1986 WL 16752 (6th Cir. 1986) | 38 |
| <i>Rodgers v. Bryant,</i> 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) | 38, 42 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 29 |
| <i>Santiago v. Blair,</i> 707 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,</i> 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio,</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 31 |
| <i>Thomas v. Barze,</i> 57 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (D. Minn. 2014)..... | 30 |
| <i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.,</i> 534 U.S. 316 (2002) | 29 |
| <i>Thurairajah v. City of Fort Smith, Arkansas,</i> 925 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2019) | 8 |
| <i>Torres v. Madrid,</i> 592 U.S. 306 (2021) | 31 |
| <i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver,</i> 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Chapman,</i> 528 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2008) | 36 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Dolson</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 842 (D. Minn. 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Dorch</i> , 868 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2019) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 678 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2012) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Schrader</i> , 10 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1993) | 35, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Tuley</i> , 161 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 1998) | 32 |
| <i>Walker v. City of Pine Bluff</i> , 414 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2005) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Watson v. Boyd</i> , 119 F.4th 539 (8th Cir. 2024) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Welch v. Dempsey</i> , 51 F.4th 809 (8th Cir. 2022) | 18 |
| <i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) | 21 |
| Constitutions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 6 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 30 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 111..... | 35, 36, 37 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 | 4 |
